
RESOLUTION NO. 23 – 2023

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER TO LAKE ROAD WATERLINE
CROSSING CONTRACT NO. 21-1

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2022, the Town of Newfane town board passed resolution NO. 25-2022 
awarding contract no. 21-1 to Rochester Pipeline, Inc., 294 Elmgrove Road, Rochester, NY 14626 in 
the amount of $62,825.00, and

WHEREAS, changes to contract NO. 21-1 called for additional length of casing pipe needed to avoid an 
existing sanitary sewer forcemain along with the additional installation of waterline pipe and fittings under 
the direction of the Town of Newfane water superintendent, and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned changes were needed due to the location of the existing sanitary sewer  
so that the forcemain was not compromised during construction and as a result of the depth of the crossing 
under the road it was deemed safer for the contractor to install the length of waterline pipe and three (3) 45 
degree fittings while the contractor had both sides of the of the hole open and the trench shields in place, 
and

WHEREAS, this increased scope of work has required an increase of $13,650.00 to arrive at a new contract
price of $76,475.00, of which will be completely funded through the American Rescue Plan (ARPA) 
funding, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Newfane authorizes this 
increase of $13,650.00 to the contract no. 21-1, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this action by the Town Board of the Town of Newfane is known as 
change order number 1 and contract NO. 21-2. 

1



John Syracuse, Supervisor _____________________________

Laura Rutland, Councilwoman _____________________________

Sue Neidlinger, Councilwoman    _____________________________

Richard Coleman, Councilman     _____________________________

Troy Barnes, Councilman              _____________________________

DATED:  May 24, 2023

______________________________ 
Mildred Kramp, RMC, CMC

SEAL Town Clerk Town of Newfane

2


